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Honorable Pat Thomas, Chairman

City of Dothan/Houston County

   Communications District Board

126 North Saint Andrews Street

Dothan, Alabama  36303
Funds – Contracts – Emergency Management Communications – Districts –Maintenance 
The E-911 Board may provide radios, which will be used to receive dispatch calls, to a volunteer rescue squad.

The E-911 Board may provide the maintenance for an emergency communication system.

Dear Mr. Thomas:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Dothan/Houston County Communications District.
QUESTIONS

1.
May E-911 funds be used for UHF radios for the volunteer rescue squad?


2.
May E-911 funds be used for a contract to maintain a Motorola radio communications system?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


This Office understands that the emergency communication system oper​ated by the Board of the City of Dothan/Houston County Communications Dis​trict is comprised of two separate radio systems.  A Motorola radio system is located in and owned by the City of Dothan.  A UHF radio system is located in the Houston County Sheriff’s Department.  A number of entities, including the Dothan Police and Fire Departments, use the Motorola system.  Motorola radios are provided to users of this system.  Only the Dothan Police and Fire Depart​ments use this system for emergency dispatching and receive such dispatch calls on the radios.  The other system users utilize the system and radios for routine dispatching.  These users also utilize the UHF system in the Sheriff’s Depart​ment for emergency dispatching.  Radios are also provided to users of this sys​tem, which are used to receive emergency dispatch calls.  

Your request further states that the Motorola system has three towers in the City of Dothan.  The maintenance contract in question is for the basic infra​structure, technical support, advanced equipment replacement, preventative maintenance, on-site response from the local Motorola dealer, third-party contract support, and monitoring and repair of the entire system, including radios.


Emergency telephone service is provided in this state through local emer​gency management communications districts, often referred to as E-911 boards, which are created pursuant to sections 11-98-1 through 11-98-11 of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code § 11-98-1 to 11-98-11 (2008).  The purpose of these sec​tions is to provide a single primary three-digit number through which emergency services can be quickly and efficiently obtained.  Ala. Code § 11-98-3 (2008).  


The powers of the E-911 Board are set forth in section 11-98-4.  Section 11-98-4(f) provides as follows:

(f) In addition to other authority and powers necessary to establish, operate, maintain, and replace an emergency communication system, the board of commissioners shall have the following authority:

(1) To sue and be sued, to prosecute, and defend civil actions in any court having juris​diction of the subject matter and of the parties. 

(2) To acquire or dispose of, whether by purchase, sale, gift, lease, devise, or otherwise, property of every description that the board may deem necessary, consistent with Section 11-98-4, and to hold title thereto. 

(3) To construct, enlarge, equip, improve, maintain, and operate all aspects of an emergency communication system consistent with Section 11-98-5(i). 
Ala. Code § 11-98-4(f) (2008) (emphasis added).

Section 11-98-5 provides for the authority of the E-911 Board to levy an emergency telephone service charge.  Section 11-98-5(i) provides for the use of service charge funds as follows:  

(i) Funds generated from emergency telephone service charges shall be used to establish, operate, maintain, and replace an emergency communication system that may, without limitation, consist of the following:


(1) Telephone communications equipment to be used in answering, transferring, and dis​patching public emergency telephone calls origi​nated by persons within the service area who dial 911.


(2) Emergency radio communications equipment and facilities necessary to transmit and receive “dispatch” calls. 


(3) The engineering, installation, and recurring costs necessary to implement, operate, and maintain an emergency communication sys​tem.
         (4) Facilities to house E-911 services as defined in this chapter, with the approval of the creating authority, and for necessary emergency and uninterruptible power supplies for the sys​tems.
Ala. Code § 11-98-5(i) (2008) (emphasis added).

This Office has acknowledged that an E-911 board may furnish responders with equipment under these sections, explaining as follows:


Sections 11-98-4 and 11-98-5 of the Code give the Emergency Management Communications District Board broad discretionary authority regarding the acquisition of equipment necessary to carry out is responsibility to provide emergency communications.  Whether or not responding units should be supplied with equipment acquired by the board involves factual questions that may be resolved by the board and the governing bodies of the respective local responding units.

Opinion to Honorable Lowell Barron, Member, Alabama State Senate, dated November 30, 1993, A.G. No. 94-00072, at 3 (emphasis added).

Section 11-98-5(i)(2) specifically authorizes funding for radio equipment to “receive ‘dispatch’ calls.” Ala. Code § 11-98-5(i)(2) (2008).  Therefore, this Office has repeatedly stated that telephone service charge funds may be used for “equipment and facilities necessary to transmit and receive dispatch calls.”  Opinions to Honorable William H. Atkinson, Attorney, Marion County E-911 Board, dated May 11, 1994, A.G. No. 94-00200, at 3 (emphasis added); Honor​able George W. Ponder, III, Chairman, Cullman County E-911, dated February 24, 1993, A.G. No. 93-00133, at 3 (emphasis added).  Because the radios in question would be used to receive dispatch calls, the radios may be furnished to the volunteer rescue squad.

This Office also stated in the Atkinson opinion that an E-911 board “may legally expend funds to install, maintain and license radio repeater units to boost its two-way signals used in communicating between its base and emer​gency responding personnel.”  Atkinson, at 3.
CONCLUSION


The E-911 Board may provide radios, which will be used to receive dispatch calls, to a volunteer rescue squad.

The E-911 Board may provide the maintenance for an emergency commu​nication system.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur​ther assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.

Sincerely,

TROY KING
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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